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HIGHLIGHTS
The office market in Milan showed an increase 
of 7.3% in take-up during the last 12 months 
(Q1 2018-Q4 2018) compared to the previous 
12-month period (Q1 2017-Q4 2017), while 
Rome recorded a decline in take-up during 

the same period. A focus on the two main 
Italian markets is provided below, with regard 
to NTN (Normalised Number of Transactions), 
rents, yields, take-up and vacancy.

ROME

MILAN

PRIME RENT CBD-CENTRE

420€ SQM YEAR

Up compared to the corresponding quar-
ter of 2017, equal to 530 €/sqm/year

PRIME RENT CBD

570€ SQM YEAR

Down compared to 2017

TAKE UP IN 2018

185.105 SQM

Up compared to 2017

TAKE UP IN 2018

390.280 SQM

Up compared to the corresponding quar-
ter of 2017 (400 €/sqm/year)
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THE REPORT IN SUMMARY

The positive trend in Milan’s office market continued in fourth quarter 2018, with estimated 
take-up of approximately 390,280 sqm, up compared to the same period of 2017.

In terms of area let, the most active markets for the year 2018 were the Periphery, accounting 
for 30% of the total, and the Semicentre, at 20%. Stability in prime rents was recorded in the 
CBD, reaching approximately 570 €/sqm/year.

Moving on to the Capital, the take-up of office space amounted to 185,105 sqm. Rents were 
essentially stable, with prime rent in the more central zones of the city equal to approximately 
420 €/sqm/year. The EUR was the preferred macrozone, accounting for 34% of total take-up.

As leading market in the segment,  
Milan continues its growth trend.

The most attractive zones included EUR  
and the Rome-Fiumicino Airport route which,  

following the new initiatives underway,  
aims to become the new office destination of the Capital.

Luca Blasi Toccacelli
General Manager, Agency Division

Gabetti Group
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TREND IN TRANSACTIONS

MILANO
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Quartely trend in the number of transactions and annual variations 
Milan and province, Q1 2016 - Q3 2018
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In 2017, a total of 1,535 transactions involving office properties were recorded in Milan and province, 
+4.9% compared to 2016. More specifically, 370 transactions were completed in the first quarter 
(+31.9% compared to first quarter 2016), 355 transactions were completed in Q2 2017 (+21.4% com-
pared to Q2 2016) and 378 transactions were completed in Q3 2017, in line with the figure recorded 
in Q3 2016 (+0.9%), while a total of 432 transactions were recorded in Q4 2017, down by 16.3% com-
pared to the same quarter in 2016.

Moving on to 2018, the first nine months of the year recorded a total of 1,120 transactions, +1.6% 
compared to the same period in 2017. In detail, 299 transactions were completed in the first quar-
ter, 516 transactions in Q2 2018 and 305 in Q3 2018.
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RENTS
An analysis of lease agreements and the expe-
rience acquired by Gabetti agents provides 
some significant data with regard to average 
and prime rents, subdivided by zone.

Prime rent recorded in Q4 2018 was 570 €/
sqm/year, higher than the figure recorded in the 
same quarter of 2017, equal to 530 €/sqm/year. 
Note that prime rents undergo decreases based 
on any incentives offered (such as free rent, step-
up, etc.).

YIELDS
Compared to the prior quarter, gross yields 
have remained essentially stable, with Prime 
Yield in the centre of Milan at around 4.50%.

TAKE UP
Estimated take-up in 2018 was approximately 390,280 sqm (considering the leading operators 
and a fragmented portion of smaller operators). In terms of number of contracts stipulated, the 
majority were recorded in the Periphery (31%), followed by the CBD (22%) and the Porta Nuova 
Business District (14%). In terms of area, the Periphery (30%) and Semicentre (20%) accounted for 
the highest portions.

DISTRIBUTION OF LEASED UNITS 
MILAN Q1-Q4 2018

DISTRIBUTION OF LEASED AREA 
MILAN Q1-Q4 2018

■ Hinterland ■ CBD ■ Porta Nuova B. D. ■ Periphery ■ Semicentre ■ Centre

RENT €/sqm/year - Q4 2018

AVERAGE 
RENT

PRIME  
RENT 

CBD 460 570

PN BD 420 490

Centre 400 470

Semicentre 280 370

Periphery 220 280

Hinterland 160 210

YIELDS (%) Q4 2018

PRIME

CBD-Centre 4.50%

Semicentre 6.00%

Periphery 7.00%

Hinterland 7.50%

13% 17%

12%

8%

20%

11% 22%

14%

10%12%

31% 30%



OFFICE MARKET OVERVIEW - MILANO AND ROMA

8

VACANCY
The estimated overall vacancy in the Milanese area as of Q4 2018 is approximately 1.61 million sqm. 
With regard to breakdown, the predominance of vacant space in terms of area is in the city’s peri-
pheral zone, with 44%, followed by the hinterland, which accounts for 25% of total vacancy.

 DISTRIBUTION OF VACANT UNITS 
MILAN Q4 2018

DISTRIBUTION OF VACANT AREA  
MILAN Q4 2018

TAKE-UP BY 
MACROZONE
The graph shows the historical series for the 
last 12 months with regard to take-up by ma-
crozone.

During the last quarter under analysis, some 
26% of take-up was recorded in the Peri-
phery and 21.4% in the Centre, followed 
by the CBD with 18.1%, the Hinterland with 
15.6%, the Porta Nuova Business District with 
10.5% and the Semicentre with 8.4%.

Quarterly distribution of the take up,  
Milan Q1 2018 - Q4 2018

■ Hinterland ■ CBD ■ Porta Nuova B. D. ■ Periphery ■ Semicentre ■ Centre

15% 18%

13%

12%
14%

28%

25%
8%

9%

6%

8%

44%

Q4 2018

15.6%

26%

8.4%

21.4%

10.5%

18.1%

Q2 2018

15%

26.1%

37.8%

4.6%

7.5%

9.1%

Q1 2018

22.4%

41.4%

7.5%

2.9%

9.8%

16.1%

Q3 2018

3.9%

29.7%

18.7%

5.1%

19.1%

23.6%
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 MAP OF
PROPERTIES LET
This thematic map was created based on 
some of the main lease agreements stipula-
ted over the last 12 months in the city of Milan 
and towns in the hinterland. The map distin-
guishes the zones based on average rent

ZONE DATA TOTAL

CBD
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 64 
 64,660 

 1,010 
 403 

PN BD
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 42 
46,871 

 1,116 
 353 

Centre
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 29 
 29,122 
 1,004 

 322 

Semicentre
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 35 
 78,731 
 2,249 

 259 

Periphery
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 90 
118,684 

1,334 
 197 

Hinterland
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 33 
 52,212 

1,582 
 154 

Total number of contracts  293 

Total leased area (sq.m)  390.280 

Average leased area (sq.m)  1.337 

Average rent (€/sq.m/year)  283 

© 1988-2012 Microsoft Corporation e/o i suoi fornitori. Tutti i diritti riservati. http://www.microsoft.com/italy/mappoint/. © 1984-2012 Tele Atlas. Tutti i diritti riservati. Data Source © 2012 Tele Atlas N.V. Questo prodotto comprende dati cartografici concessi in licenza da Ordnance Survey® con 
l'autorizzazione del Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright e/o database right 2012. Tutti i diritti riservati. Numero di licenza 100025324. ©2012 NAVTEQ. Tutti i diritti riservati. NAVTEQ ON BOARD è un marchio registrato di NAVTEQ.

Media di Canone per CAP (Codice Postale) Milano Q4 18
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TREND IN TRANSACTIONS
In 2017, a total of 729 transactions were recorded, +11.6% compared to 2016. More specifically, 213 
transactions were completed in the first quarter (more than double compared to first quarter 2016), 
131 transactions were completed in Q2 2017 (-28.3% compared to Q2 2016) and 187 transactions 
were completed in Q3 2017, +15.9% compared to the same quarter in 2016, while 198 transactions 
were recorded in Q4, down by 4.4% compared to the same quarter in 2016.

Moving on to the first nine months of 2018, a total of 396 transactions were recorded: 153 tran-
sactions in the first quarter, down compared to Q1 2017, followed by 140 transactions in the second 
quarter (+7.3% compared to the same quarter in 2017) and 103 transactions in the third quarter, 
down compared to the same quarter in 2017.
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Quarterly trend in the number of transactions and annual variations,  
Rome and province, Q1 2016 - Q3 2018

Q
1 2

0
16

Q
2 

20
16

Q
3 

20
16

Q
1 2

0
17

Q
2 

20
17

Q
3 

20
17

Q
1 2

0
18

Q
4 

20
17

Q
4 

20
16

Q
3 

20
18



OFFICE MARKET OVERVIEW - MILANO AND ROMA

11

YIELDS (%) Q4 2018

PRIME

CBD-Centre 5.00%

Semicentre 6.50%

Eur 6.50%

Periphery 7.80%

RENT €/sqm/year – Q4 2018

AVERAGE 
RENT

PRIME  
RENT  

CBD* 370 420

Centre* 275 350

Semicentre 270 340

Eur 260 350

Periphery 140 210

RENTS

YIELDS

An analysis of lease agreements and the 
experience acquired by Gabetti agents pro-
vides some significant data with regard to 
average and prime rents, subdivided by zone. 
In particular, given the distribution of office 
properties in the city of Rome, 4 macro-are-
as were identified - the centre, semicentre, 
EUR and periphery, which also includes the 
sub-markets of Nuova Fiera di Roma, East In-
ner Gra and South-East Inner Gra.

Prime rent for lettings in Q4 2018 was 420 €/
sqm/year, up compared to the figure recor-
ded in the same quarter of 2017 (400 €/sqm).

Prime yield values (gross) compared to the 
prior quarter are essentially stable, with pri-
me yield in the centre of Rome at around 
5.00%.

Note that prime rents undergo decreases based on 
any incentives offered (such as free rent, step-up, etc.).
*Also note a redefinition of the zones CBD and Centre, 
with a consequent impact on the average and prime 
figures of the two zones.
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■ Semicentre ■ EUR ■ Periphery ■ CBD ■ Centre

TAKE-UP BY 
MACROZONE
The figure shows the historical series for the 
last 12 months with regard to take-up by ma-
crozone.
During the last quarter under analysis, the 
preferred macrozones were the Centre, with 
33.5% of total take-up, and the EUR, with 
31.5%. These were followed by the CBD, with 
15.9%, the Periphery (which includes the zo-
nes of Nuova Fiera di Roma, East Inner Gra 
and South-East Inner Gra) with 14.6% and the 
Semicentre, with 4.5% of total take-up.

Quarterly distribution of the take-up,  
Rome Q1 2018 - Q4 2018

TAKE UP
Estimated take-up in 2018 was approximately 185,105 sqm (considering the leading operators and 
a fragmented portion of smaller operators). However, it is necessary to point out that for the city of 
Rome, the market share attributed to non-institutional operators is higher than in Milan.

In terms of number of contracts stipulated, the highest amount was recorded in the EUR (29%), 
followed by the CBD (26%), while the EUR also heads the ranking in terms of area, accounting for 
34% of the total area let, followed by the CBD (24%).

DISTRIBUTION OF LEASED UNITS  
ROME Q1-Q4 2018

DISTRIBUTION OF LEASED AREA  
ROME Q1-Q4 2018

6%18%

34%

18%

29%

13%
26%

23%

9%

24%

0.7%

Q2 2018

11.8%

25.1%

7.2%

12.2%

43.7%

Q1 2018

18.4%

48.7%

7.5%

7%

18.5%

Q3 2018

36.5%

39.6%

9.4%

13.8%

Q4 2018

14.6%

31.5%

33.5%

15.9%

4.5%
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MAP OF 
PROPERTIES LET
This thematic map was created based on 
some of the main lease agreements stipu-
lated over the last 12 months in the city of 
Rome. The map distinguishes the zones ba-
sed on average rent.

* Note that the average rents shown in the table above 
solely refer to the contracts analysed and do not necessarily 
represent the average rents of the zone. 
N.B.: Quarterly take-up may undergo slight fluctuations 
during the course of the quarters and up to year-end, due to 
assignment of the transactions to the various quarters. 

ZONE DATA TOTAL

CBD
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 38 
 44,221 

 1,164 
 317 

Centre
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 34 
33,191 

 976 
 260 

Semicentre
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

14 
11,019 

 787 
 236 

EUR
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 43 
62,402 

1,451 
215 

Periphery
Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

 12 
21,376 

1,781 
163 

East  
Inner Gra

Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

5 
7,346 
 1,469 

133 

Nuova Fiera 
di Roma

Number of contracts
Leased area (sq.m)
Average leased area (sq.m)
Average rent (€/sq.m/year)

3
5,550 
1,850 

193 

Total number of contracts  149 

Total leased area (sq.m)  185.105 

Average leased area (sq.m)  1.242 

Average rent (€/sq.m/year)  244 

200 a 249300 a 350 150 a 199250 a 299 80 a 149

© 1988-2012 Microsoft Corporation e/o i suoi fornitori. Tutti i diritti riservati. http://www.microsoft.com/italy/mappoint/. © 1984-2012 Tele Atlas. Tutti i diritti riservati. Data Source © 2012 Tele Atlas N.V. Questo prodotto comprende dati cartografici concessi in licenza da Ordnance Survey® con 
l'autorizzazione del Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. © Crown copyright e/o database right 2012. Tutti i diritti riservati. Numero di licenza 100025324. ©2012 NAVTEQ. Tutti i diritti riservati. NAVTEQ ON BOARD è un marchio registrato di NAVTEQ.

Media di Canone per CAP (Codice Postale) Roma Q1-Q4 2018
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This report must not constitute the basis for negotiations or transactions without specific and qualified professional assistance. Although 
we have examined the facts and data contained in this report, Gabetti Property Solutions S.p.A. does not in any way guarantee their 
accuracy and truthfulness and declines any and all responsibility with regard to any damage, direct or indirect, of any nature, suffered 
by third parties in relation to the contents of this report. The information and data contained in the report may be published, provided 
that the source is stated. Apart from the above, they may not be reproduced, wholly or partially, nor may any reference be made to them 
without prior authorisation by Gabetti Property Solutions S.p.A. - © Gabetti Property Solutions S.p.A. 2019
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